PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MISSA KESWAL
WELL-04, UPPER INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

MUZAHIR ALI
TANVEER ALI

HASSAN ALI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.1
2.
23
24
24.1
242
243
244
20

Sl
32
k¥
34

Introduction

Introduction to study area
Exploration history of study area
Location

Objectives of the research project
Acquired Data

Methodology

CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY OF PAKISTAN
Regional Geology of Pakistan
Tectonic of Pakistan
Tectonic Division/Zones of Pakistan
Sedimentary Basins
Basins of Pakistan
Indus Basin
Upper Indus Basin
Potwar Sub basin

Structural Basin

CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY AND PETROLEUM PLAY
Regional depositional history of Potwar sub basin
Petroleum Geology
Hydrocarbon Potential

Source Rock

Page
vi
vii

viil

01
02
02
03
03
04
04

05
05
06
07
07
08
09
09
10

11
13
14
14



&
3.6

4.1
42

43

44

44.1
442
443
44.4
445
44.6
44.7
44.8

Reservoir Rock
Seal/Cap Rock

CHAPTER 4
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS
Wire line Logs Interpretation Work Flow
Raw log curve
Mark zone of interest
Petro physical Parameters & Interpretation Techniques
Volume of Shale
Determination of Volume of Shale
Porosity Calculation
Total Porosity
Effective Porosity
Resistivity of Water
Water Saturation

Saturation of Hydrocarbons

CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

ii

14
14

15
16
16
16
16
16
17
18
19
20
22
23
28
28
30



ABSTRACT

The Missa keswal field was discovered in June 1991 and came on regular
production from December 1992. The Missa keswal well 04 was drilled in 1994.The
latitude and longitude of the area are 33 12' 0" North, 73 22' 0" East. The main
purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of a well named Missa
Keswal-04, Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan. This progress is achieved by using complete
suite of wire line logs and available well data. The reservoir zone has been evaluated
for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using set of equations. The methodology
adopted to accomplish this task includes; the measurements for the Shale volume by
using Gamma Ray Log, Porosity by Sonic Log, Resistivity of water by using R,
method, Saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and Hydrocarbon saturation using
Archie equation. The results for the dissertation has been displayed in the form of
excel sheets and graphs for the better approach towards the task. The results have
been shown that the Chorgali limestone contains 5% average porosity, 52% average
shale volume and water saturation is 69% and Hydrocarbon saturation which is 31%.
The Missa Keswal well-04 well failed in producing oil and gas because of underlying
stratigraphy. The probable reason, for failure of this well has been drilled on limb of

the anticline where the water saturation is high relative to hydrocarbon.

vii



	scan0041
	scan0042
	scan0043
	scan0044

