PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MISSA KESWAL WELL-04, UPPER INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

MUZAHIR ALI
TANVEER ALI
HASSAN ALI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
ABS	TRACT	vii
ABBI	REVIATIONS	viii
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	01
1.2	Introduction to study area	02
1.3	Exploration history of study area	02
1.4	Location Location	03
1.5	Objectives of the research project	03
1.6	Acquired Data	03
1.7	Methodology	04
1.7	Wellodology	04
	CHAPTER 2	
	GEOLOGY OF PAKISTAN	
2.1	Regional Geology of Pakistan	05
2.2	Tectonic of Pakistan	05
2.3	Tectonic Division/Zones of Pakistan	06
2.4	Sedimentary Basins	07
2.4.1	Basins of Pakistan	07
2.4.2	Indus Basin	08
2.4.3	Upper Indus Basin	09
2.4.4	Potwar Sub basin	09
2.5	Structural Basin	10
	CHAPTER 3	
	STRATIGRAPHY AND PETROLEUM PLAY	
3.1	Regional depositional history of Potwar sub basin	11
3.2	Petroleum Geology	13
3.3	Hydrocarbon Potential	14
3.4	Source Rock	14

3.5	Reservoir Rock	14
3.6	Seal/Cap Rock	14
	CILLA DETERM A	
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS	
4.1	Wire line Logs Interpretation Work Flow	15
4.2	Raw log curve	16
4.3	Mark zone of interest	16
4.4	Petro physical Parameters & Interpretation Techniques	16
4.4.1	Volume of Shale	16
4.4.2	Determination of Volume of Shale	16
4.4.3	Porosity Calculation	17
4.4.4	Total Porosity	18
4.4.5	Effective Porosity	19
4.4.6	Resistivity of Water	20
4.4.7	Water Saturation	22
4.4.8	Saturation of Hydrocarbons	23
CONCLUSION		28
RECOMMENDATIONS		28
REFERENCES		30

ABSTRACT

The Missa keswal field was discovered in June 1991 and came on regular production from December 1992. The Missa keswal well 04 was drilled in 1994. The latitude and longitude of the area are 33 12' 0" North, 73 22' 0" East. The main purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of a well named Missa Keswal-04, Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan. This progress is achieved by using complete suite of wire line logs and available well data. The reservoir zone has been evaluated for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using set of equations. The methodology adopted to accomplish this task includes; the measurements for the Shale volume by using Gamma Ray Log, Porosity by Sonic Log, Resistivity of water by using R_w method, Saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and Hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. The results for the dissertation has been displayed in the form of excel sheets and graphs for the better approach towards the task. The results have been shown that the Chorgali limestone contains 5% average porosity, 52% average shale volume and water saturation is 69% and Hydrocarbon saturation which is 31%. The Missa Keswal well-04 well failed in producing oil and gas because of underlying stratigraphy. The probable reason, for failure of this well has been drilled on limb of the anticline where the water saturation is high relative to hydrocarbon.